(iii) a premium of approximately 1,531.46% to the closing price of HK$0.445 per Share as

quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date.

OUTSTANDING CONVERSION SHARES

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Outstanding Convertible Notes are convertible into

69,910,351 Shares at a conversion price of HK$7.26 per Conversion Share, representing

approximately 7.75% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately 7.19%

of the enlarged share capital of the Company assuming that the Outstanding Convertible Notes are

converted in full and no change in the shareholding structure of the Company. Such Conversion Shares

may be issued upon exercise of the conversion right of the Outstanding Convertible Notes pursuant

to a specific mandate to be sought at the SGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 6 —

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the

effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon conversion of the Outstanding Convertible

Notes in full are set out below:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after conversion of
the Outstanding Convertible

Notes in full (Note 4)

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Li Ming (Note 1) 64,695,000 7.17 64,695,000 6.66

Lead Dragon Limited

(Note 2) 12,710,000 1.41 12,710,000 1.31

Sub-total 77,405,000 8.58 77,405,000 7.97

Noteholders (Note 3) 1,920,000 0.21 71,830,351 7.39

Other public Shareholders 822,774,651 91.21 822,774,651 84.64

Total 902,099,651 100.00 972,010,002 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Li Ming is the executive Director.

2. Lead Dragon Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands whose entire issued share capital is

solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Li Ming.

3. To the best knowledge of the Directors, Zheng Min, being one of the Noteholders, holds 1,920,000 Shares as at

the Latest Practicable Date.

4. Assuming there is no change in the existing shareholding of the Company except for the issue of the Conversion

Shares.

REASONS FOR THE EXTENSION

The Outstanding Convertible Notes would mature on 15 April 2011 unless extended. The

Extension effectively allows the Group to refinance the debts under the Outstanding Convertible Notes